Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Morrinsville and to be Under the Control and Management of the Morrinsville Borough Council

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of March 1956

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

**P**URSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Morrinsville, and be under the control and management of the Morrinsville Borough Council.

## **SCHEDULE**

APPROXIMATE areas of the access ways dealt with:

Being

O 2.8 Lot 22, D.P. S. 427, being part Motumaoho No.
2 Block. Part certificate of title, Volume 983, folio 155, Auckland Land Registry.
O 7.2 Lot 19, D.P. S. 468, being part Motumaoho No. 2
Block. Part certificate of title, Volume 869, folio 5, Auckland Land Registry.

Situated in the Borough of Morrinsville.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/35; D.O. 54/31)

Investment of £6,500 of the Bluff Harbour Board Funds

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Invercargill this 14th day of March 1956

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section 53 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Bluff Harbour Board to invest in debentures of the Invercargill City Council Amalgamated Area Loan 1955 maturing on the 1st day of December 1965, out of its funds shown in the first column of the Schedule hereto the sums shown in the second column of the Schedule hereto.

## **SCHEDULE**

First Column Fund of the Bluff Harbour Board	Second Column Amount of Investment
	f.
Plant Renewal Reserve Fund Fire, Marine and Accident Insurance	3,900
Reserve Fund	1,600
Tug Renewal Reserve Fund	1,000

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 3/13/713)

Amending Order in Council Appointing the Whakatane County Council as Principal Authority for Elections of Members of the Whakatane Harbour Board by Electors of Certain Subdivisions of the Harbour District

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Invercargill this 14th day of March 1956

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council of the 9th day of January 1956, published in the Gazette of the 19th day of January 1956, at page 34, appointing the Whakatane County Council as principal authority for elections of members of the Whakatane Harbour Board by electors of certain subdivisions of the Harbour District by omitting the words "a portion of" where they first occur in the fourth recital. the fourth recital.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.3/7/54)

Declaring Portions of Urewera National Park to be Administered Under the Provisions of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act 1908

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of March 1956

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

DURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the lands described in the Schedule hereto, being portions of Urewera National Park, shall as from the date hereof be administered under the provisions of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act 1908, but otherwise shall remain part of the said Park.

### SCHEDULE

### GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing 80 acres, more or less, situated in Blocks XVIII, Waikaremoana West Survey District, and XIX, Waikaremoana Survey District; being all the land lying between the main highway and the shore of Lake Waikaremoana extending approximately 44 chains north-east and 55 chains south-west from the Lake House.

Also all that area containing 25 acres 2 roods 16 perches, more or less, situated in Block XIX, Waikaremoana Survey District; being a strip of land 50 links wide on each side of the power line to the Lake House where it passes through Urewera National Park and where it is not included in the area hereinbefore described.

Also all that area containing 2 roods, more or less, situated in Block XIX, Waikaremoana Survey District; being a strip of land 10 ft. wide on each side of the water supply pipe lines to the Lake House, and including the dam, intake, storage tanks, and fire fighting storage reservoir where the same is not included in the two areas hereinbefore described.

As shown on the plan marked L and S. 4/19B deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red, yellow, and blue respectively on the said plan.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/19; D.O. 4/4)

Validating Proceedings in Connection with Borough Council's Loan of £10,000 with the Petone

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Invercargill this 14th day of March 1956

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the Petone Borough Council lately proceeded by way of special order to raise a loan of ten thousand pounds to be known as McKenzie Baths Improvement Loan 1955 (hereinafter called the said loan):

And whereas the proceedings in connection with the said loan were irregular or defective in that two notifications in respect of the raising of the said loan, as required by paragraph (c) of section 77 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, although given twice with an interval of not less than fourteen days between each, were not given during the period of twenty-eight days immediately preceding the date of the subsequent meeting confirming the resolution to raise the said loan:

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers of the district have not been misled by such irregularity or defect as afore-said and it is expedient to validate the same:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 122 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the proceedings in connection with the said loan shall be valid to all intents and purposes as though the said public notifications had been correctly given, and that the validity of the proceedings in connection with the said loan, or of the security for the said loan, shall not be called in question by reason only of the irregularity or defect aforesaid.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/267/28)